BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY,

ARKANSAS; AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANGE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM SPECIAL REVENUE ACCOUNTS INTO COUNTY MAR T T

GENERAL FOR EXPENDITURES THAT HAVE ALREADY BEEN INCURRED AND PAID, AND

§ foeey g gk
Besaraddad T 4]

CORIMTY 0 pIrven soves
o EOATE

DISBURSEMENTS BY THE COUNTY TREASURER TO FUND OTHER OFFICES AND DEPARTMENTS,

POBRTULEFR

AND TO TRANSFER GOUNTY GENERAL AND SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS AS NECESSARY.

SECTION 1. That Craighead County receives monles each year that are Special Revenue Account Funds,

Transfer

These special revenues are racelved from various sources and are used for finding some County offices,

Amount

SECTION 2, That section 2 of this Appropriation Ordinance is for the direct transfer of funds and amounts by the County

Treasurer to the various agencies and departments listed below for the operation of those agencies and departments for year 2021.

Fund 3008 Craighead County Public Library

$1,141,941,20

Fund 6400 Joneshoro Public Library $3,172,720.55
SECTION 3, That section 3 of this Appropriation Ordinance is for the transfer of Administration of Justice Funds and amounts
to the agencies and departments listed below and approving court order transfers,
From Fund 8498 Prosecutor's Victim/Wiiness Fund to Prosecuting Attomey(approving Ct order 2021-25, for dept operations) $26,825.81
Fram Fund 6498 Prosecutor's Victim/Witness Fund to Prosecuting Attomey{approving Ct order 2021-50, for dept operations) $13,915,56
From Fund 8498 Prosecutor's Victim/Witness Fund to Prosecuting'fAttomey(approving Ct order 2021-67, for dept operations) $13,908.88
SECTION 4. That section 4 of this Appropriation Ordinance is for the transferof funds from fund to fund and
approving.court order fransfers... R -
From Fund 1000 County Gen c!ept 4001 {105 to Fund 1000 County Gen dept 400 1001 to conect payroll error(approwng Ct order 2021 11) $11,896.56
From Fund 1000 County Gen dept 418 1005 to Fund 1000 County Gen dept 418 1001 to correct payrolt error{approving Ct order 2021-11) $30,140.00
From Fund 1000 County General Fund to Fund 2000 County Road Fund to correct payroll error(approving Ct order 2021-60) $429 80
From Fund 1000 County General Fund to Fund 3001 Collector Automation Fund to correct payroll error(approving Ct order 2021-51) $7,502.71
From Fund 1000-403-1002 County Gen Fund to Fund 1000-409-1001 County Genleral ta correct payroll error{approving Ct order 2021-31 $2,145.00
From Fund 3061-104 Collector Autornation Fund to Fund 1000-104 County Gen Fund to correct payroll srror{approving Ct order 2021-46) $1,240.00
From Fund 3002 Circuit Court Autemation Fund to Fund 1000 County General Fund to clarify line items{approving Ct order 2021-8A) $23,331.18
From Fund 3005 County Clerk Automation Fund to Fund 1000 Cotnty General Fund to correct debit errar{appraving Ct order 2021-5) $285.60
From Fund 3006 Recorders Cost Fund to Fund 1000 County General Fund to correct posting error(approving Ct order 2024-52) $1,279.85
From Fund 3501 Juvenile Detention Facilities to Fund 1000 County General Fund to correct debit ermor(approving Ct order 2021-7) , $437.26
From Fund 3541 DHS Veterans CARES Act to Fund 1000 County General Fund to reimburse expenses paid{approving Ct order 2021-57) $20.38
From Fund 3542 Blue & You Foundation County Clerk to Fund 1000 County gen Fund to reimburse expenses(approving Ct order 2021-57) $1.81
From Fund 3543 Blue & You Foundation Juvenile Dept to fund 1000 County Gen Fund to reimburse expenses({approving Ct order 2021-57) $1.81
From Fund 3544 Blue & you Foundation Maintenance Dept to Fund 1000 County Gen to relmburse expenses(approving Ct order 2021-57) $1.81
From Fund 3545 Blue & You Foundation Public Defender to Fund 1000 County Gen to reimburse expenses{approving Ct order 2021-57) $1.81
From Fund 3546 Blue & you Foundation Highway Dept to Fund 1000 County Gen to reimburse expenses(approving Ct order 2021-57) $2,06
From Fund 3547 Veterans CARES Act fo fund 1000 County General Fund to reimburse expenses(Approving Ct order 2021-57) $4.45
From Fund 3550 Hazard Mitigation Project to Fund 2000 County Road Fund to reimburse expenses paid{approving Ct order 2021-20) $5,563.62
- From Fund 3551 Hazard Mitigation Project to Fund 2000 County Road Fund to reimburse expenses paid(approving Ct order 2021-20) $85512.25
From Fund 3553 Y20 Accountability Court Veterans Fund to Fund 1000 County Gen Fund to reimburse expensas{approving Ct order2021-57) $2.01
From Fund 3565 CTCL Covid-19 Response grant Fund to Fund 1000 County General Fund to relmburse expenses{approving Ct order 2021-57) $257.80
From Fund 3577 CY20 Accountability Court Sobriety Court Fund fo Fund 1000 County General Fund to reimburse expenses{app Ct arder 2021-57): $441 .44
From Fund 3681 Y20 Accountability Court Mental Health Fund to Fund 1000 County General Fund to reimburse expenses(App Ct order 2021-57) $0.05
From Fund 3587 Arkansas Historic Preservation to Fund 1000 County Gen Fund reimburse expenses paid(approving Ct order 2024-80) $21.72
From Fund 3598 Courthouse Security Grant Fund to Fund 1000 County General Fund to reimburse expenses(approving Ct order 2021-57) $204.11
From Fund 3599 Local Law Enforcement Equip Grant Fund to Fund 1000 County General Fund to relmburse expenses(app Ct order 2021-57) $1.34

4
D



Be It Resolved by the Cralghead County Quorum Court that these transfers be made and court order transfers be approved

as described, by the Craighead County Treasurer, upon passage of this Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated This Z@ ~_ Day Of February, 2022~

_ _
Approved

Marvin Dy~ Cr;fgﬁead County Judge ]

AW,

(
Attest; [ LA P U A

Lesli Peﬁy ' Cralghead CounlﬂClerk
J

“This publication was paid for by the Craighead County Clerk, cost of publication




iR
MR 0172 APPROPRIATION ORDINANGE No. 20 2 Z’aoé

EaLl PENRY,
BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF C%AIGHEAQQQUNH,EK
ARKANSAS; AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENT|TL€E’

An Ordinance establishing an increased allowable maximumn hourly pay rate for part-time Craighead County employees to remain
competitve in the Job market.

SECTION 1. That the County's allowed maximum hourly pay rate for pari-time employees has remained the same for the past two
years and there exists Graighead County's desire to compensate part-time employees falrly.

SECTION 2. That in the 2022 Annual Operating Budget, the maximum allowable hourly pay rate for part-time employees will be
set at the listed new hourfy amount, with the limitations of less than 80/hours per month.

FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0101 COUNTY CLERK

Account Description Old Change New
1002 2 DEPUTY CLERK {PT)(less than 80 hrs/ma;$15.00 or less h) $18,578.73 $7,000.00 $25,578.73
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH $31,988.42 $535.50 $32,523.92
$7,535.50

FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0104 COUNTY COLLECTOR

Account Description
1002 1 DEPUTY CLERK (PT)ess than 80 hrsimagt®orkessay — $1,050.80 $0.00 $1,050.80
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH $1861573 $0.00  $18615.73
$0.00
FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0108 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
Account Description o
1002 {1 DEPUTY CLERK (PT }less than 80 hrs/me;$16.00 or less /r) $13,000.00 $1,400.00 $14,400.00
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH $32,014.59 $107.10 $32,121.69
_ . $1,507.10
FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0109 COUNTY ELECTION COMMISSION
Account Description _
1002 DEPUTY CLERK (PT)ess than 80 hrsimo;$15.06 or less r) $75,000.00 $5,000.00 $80,000.00
1006 SQCIAL SECURITY MATCH $9,283.28 $382.50 $9.665.78
$5,382.50
FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0400 COUNTY SHERIFF
Account Description
1002 1 DEPUTY CLERK (PT)(less than 80 hrsimo;$15.00 or less fr) $23,950.89 $0.00 $23,950.80
1008 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH $182,981.49 $0.00 $182,981.49
$0.00
FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0409 DISTRICT COURT
Account Description _
1002 1 CUSTODIAN (PT}{ess than 80 hrsimo;$15.00 of lass /he) $12,312,56 $2,000.00 $14,312.56
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH $49,178.95 $153.00 $49,331.95
$2,153.00

/’
/&m/



FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0418 COUNTY JAIL

Account Description
1002 1 ADULT/JUVENILE (PT){less than 85 hrsimo;$16.00 or less /hr)
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH

FUND 1000 COUNTY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT 0800 VETERANS SERVICE

Account Description
1002 2 CLERK {PT)(less than 80 hrs/mo;$15.00 or less r)
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH

FUND 2000 COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT FUND
DEPARTMENT 0200 ROAD DEPARTMENT (SPECIAL REV)

Account Description
1002 4 GEN LABORERS (PT Xless than 80 hrsfme:$15.00 of less i}
1008 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH

FUND 3000 TREASURER'S AUTOMATION FUND(ACT 108-1999)
DEPARTMENT 0103 TREASURER (SPECIAL REV)(21-6-302)

Account Description
1002 {1 DEPUTY TREASURER (PT){less than &C hrs/ima:$45.00 or less i)
1006~ SOCGIAL SECURITY MATCH

FUND 3001 COLLECTOR AUTOMATION FUND {ACT 12-15-2001)
DEPARTMENT 0104 COUNTY )

Account Description
1002 {1 DEPUTY CLERK (PT)(ess than 80 hrsimo;$15.00 or less /)
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH

FUND 3006 RECORDER'S COST FUND{CIRCUIT CLERK)}ACT 768-1995)
DEPARTMENT 0102 CIRCUIT CLERK (SPECIAL REV)(21-6-306)

Account Description _
1002 3 DEPUTY CLERK (PT)(ess than 80 hrs/imo;$15.00 or less )
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH

FUND 3031 JUVENILE PROBATION FEE FUND(SERVICES AND SUPPLIES) (ACT 61,62-1934)

DEPARTMENT 0414 JUVENILE COURT (SPECIAL REV)(1:6~13-326)

Account Description
1002 QFFICER (PT){less than 80 hre/mo;$15.00 or less M)
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCH

There is hereby approved a change In allowed hourly pay rate for all Craighead County part time employees. This appropriation

$1,07650

$22.166.12 $0,00
$231.415.03 $0.00
$0.00

$26,198,64 $2,000.00
$5,478.43 $153.00
$2.153.00

$20,000.00 $0.00
$197 456.11 $0.00
$0.00

$1.500.00 $1,000.00

. .$4,165.84 $76.50
' $23.950.89 $0.00
$182,981.49 $0.00
$0.00

$17.000.00 $1.500.00
$42,522.2 $114.75
$1.614.75

$2.055,00 $0.00
$2,484.50 $0.00
$0.00

shall be established in the chart of accounts by the County Treasurer and entered into the accounts payable appropriations

journal by the County Clerk, as described, upon passage of this appropriations ordinance.

L
Dated this_ 2D ay of Mﬂ#—-\l 2022

T
7%

$22,166.12
$231,415.03

$28,198.64
$5,631.43

$20,000.00
$197,456.11

$2,500.00

8424234

$23,950.89
$182,981.49

$18,500.00
$42636.97

$2,255.00
$2,484.50



Approved: W

Marvin Day

Craighead County Clerk

“This publication was paid for by the Craighead County Clerk, cost of publication




